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all competitions and contests held by such association during the 
twelve months ending on such first day of September. 

(See c. 772, a. 46.) 

3. Nothing contained in this section shall authorize a payment 
of a sum exceeding * * * two thousand dollars to the Wis-
consin state firemen's association * * * or three hundred 
dollars to any district association in any year, and if said sum is 
insufficient to pay said c!aims in full, the same shall be paid pro 
rata. 

4. There is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys in 
the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of * * * 
two thousand dollars. or so much thereof as may be necessary to 
carry out the provisions of this section. 

(See c. 772, a. 46.) 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 18, 1913. 

No. 1007, A.] 	 [Published April 23, ‘1913. 
CHAPTER 89. 

AN ACT to create the town of Bayview, in Bayfield county. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SFerwal 1. Sections thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, and 
thirty-four of township fifty north of range four west; sections 
thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirty-five, and 
thirty-six of township fifty north of range five west; sections four, 
five, six, seven, eight, nine, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nine-
teen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, 
twenty-nine, and thirty of township forty-nine north of range 
four west, and the north haq of township forty-nine north of 
range five west, and sections twenty-three and twenty-four of the 
said township forty-nine north of range five west, heretofore be-
ing within the towns of Hayfield and Washburn, and the city of 
Washburn, in the county of Bayfield, are hereby set off and de-
tached from said towns of Hayfield and Washburn and from 
the city of Washburn, and shall constitute and be known as the 
town of Bayview. 

8xcirioN 2. Said town of Bayview shall be chargeable with 
such proportion of the indebtedness heretofore legally incurred 
by said town of Hayfield as the value of the portion detached 
from said town of Bayfield by section 1 of this act bears to the 
whole of said town of 13ayfield before the detachment of such por-
tion based upon the last assessment roll of the town of Hayfield. 

SEcTioN 3. Said town of Bayview shall be chargeable with 
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such proportion of the indebtedness heretofore legally incurred 
by said town of Washburn as the value of the portion detached 
from said town of Washburn by section 1 of this act bears to the 
whole of said town of Washburn before the detachment of said 
portion, based upon the last assessment roll of said town of 
Washburn. 

SECTION 4. Said town of Bayview shall be chargeable with 
such proportion of the indebtedness heretofore legally incurred 
by said city of Washburn as the value of the portion detached 
from said city of Washburn by section 1 of this act bears to the 
whole of said city of Washburn before the detachment of said 
portion, based upon the last assessment roll of said city of Wash-
burn. 

SECTION 5. Said town of Bayview shall receive from said 
town of Bayfield its just share of the credits of said town of Bay-
field, which shall be apportioned in like manner as the indebted-
ness of said town of Bayfield is apportioned, as provided by sec-
tion 2 of this act. 

SEeTION 6. Said town of Bayview shall receive from said 
town of Washburn its just share of the credits of said town of 

•Washburn, which shall be apportioned in like manner as the in-
debtedness of said town of Washburn is apportioned, as pro-
vided by section 3 of this act. 

SECTION 7. Said town of Bayview shall receive from said 
city of Washburn its just share of the credits of said city of 
Washburn which shall be apportioned in like manner as the in-
debtedness of said city of Washburn is apportioned, as provided 
by section 4 of this act. 

SECTION 8. The first meeting of said town of Bayview shall 
be held in the schoolhouse at Houghton, on the last Tuesday of 
April, 1913, and at such meeting in the manner provided by law, 
shall elect town officers for said town, and the qualified electors 
of said town shall have the power to do any and all things that 
the qualified electors of any duly organized town have the power 
to do. Notice of such first town meeting shall be given by any 
duly qualified elector of said town of Bayview by posting notice 
thereof in at least three public places in said town. 

SECTION 9. When such election shall have been held as herein 
provided, and the town officers required by law elected and duly 
qualified, the said town of Bayview shall be deemed to be duly 
organized and shall possess all the rights, powers, and liabilities 
of other towns in this state. 

SECTION 10. On the second Tuesday of May, 1913, at ten 
o'clock, A. M., the town boards of the town of Bayview, the town 
of Bayfield, the town of Washburn, and the common council of 
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the city of Washburn shall meet at the office of the city clerk of 
the city of Washburn for the purpose of making a settlement be-
tween the said towns and the city of Washburn according to the 
provisions of this act, and any three supervisors shall have full 
power and authority to send for any persons, books, papers and 
records necessarily involved in such settlement. The town clerk 
of the town of Washburn shall be and act as clerk of such joint 
meeting, and the town clerks of the towns of BayView and Bay-
field and the city clerk of the city of Washburn shall be present 
and assist; sufficient duplicates or copies of all proceedings had 
shall be made in order that each town and the city of Washburn 
may have at least one for the use and information of such munici-
pality. Each municipality shall be chargeable with the expense 
and the services and per diem of its own officers only. 

SgemoN 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 22, 1913. 

No. 205, A.] 	 [Published April 24, 1913. 

CHA_PTER 90. 
AN ACT to provide for a joint committee of the legislature to 

investigate the advisability of establishing a permanent loca-
tion for the holding of the state fair, and making an appropri-
ation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SserioN 1. There is created a joint committee of the legis-
lature to consist of nine members, six assemblymen to be 
appointed by the speaker of the assembly, and three senators to 
be appointed by the president of the senate. It shall be the duty 
of such committee to investigate the advisability and feasibility 
of establishing a permanent location for the Wisconsin state fair 
grounds and for the holding of the state fair, and to report the 
result of its investigation to this legislature within thirty days 
after the passage and publication of this act, together with such 
recommendations as such committee may see fit to make. 

Sscrtox 2. The members of said committee shall be reim-
bursed their actual and necessary expenses, and a sum sufficient 
therefor is appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not 
otherwise appropriated. 

&tenor: 3. The expense accounts of the members of said 
committee shall be approved by the chairman thereof and shall 
be audited and paid as are other claims against the state. 


